

No. 22-1071

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF KANSAS AND 10 OTHER STATES  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KRIS W. KOBACH                      ANTHONY J. POWELL  
*Attorney General of Kansas*    *Solicitor General of Kansas*

(Counsel of Record)

DWIGHT R. CARSWELL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KURTIS K. WIARD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612  
(785) 296-2215  
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov

*Counsel for Amici States  
(additional counsel listed after signature page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The OPT Rule is inconsistent with the text  
and structure of the Immigration and  
Nationality Act .....3

II. The OPT Rule circumvents the quotas that  
Congress has placed on H-1B visas for skilled  
workers.....6

III. The D.C. Circuit’s interpretation would  
have wide-ranging consequences beyond F-1  
visas.....9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	1
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	8
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States Telecom Assn. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	7, 8, 9

### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(iii) .....	5, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(I) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(5)(C) .....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(ii).....2, 4
